
 

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION 

 

HENDERSON COUNTY 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  
 

 

MEETING DATE:   May 3, 2022 

 

SUBJECT:      Belgian Waffle Ride Special Event Application 

 

PRESENTER: Matt Champion, Zoning Administrator 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 1.) Public Safety Plan 

 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: 

Jim Miller on behalf of Monuments of Cycling has applied for a special event permit with an 

anticipated attendance of more than 1,400 participants.  A special event with more than 500 

participants requires Technical Review Committee approval.  The event is called “Belgian 

Waffle Ridge North Carolina”.  The event is to be held at the Kanuga Conference Center on June 

11, 2022.  The public safety plan submitted lists 25 staff to serve the event. 

 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

I move to approve, approve with conditions, deny the special event permit for Belgian Waffle 

Ride North Carolina. 

 

 



 

PUBLIC SAFETY PLAN FOR SPECIAL EVENTS 
The purpose of this document is to provide special event planners a guide to address potential safety hazards 
and to identify safety procedures that should be in place prior to an event.  

Complete all applicable fields, and identify any fields that are not applicable to the event with an N/A. 

EVENT INFORMATION 

Name of Event: 

Type of Event (recreation, athletic, concert, festival, etc):       

Ticketed Event:                             Maximum Tickets:       

Event Sponsor:       

Event Location Property Owner:       

Facility Address:       

City:       State:       ZIP Code:       

Event Manager Contact:       Cell Phone:      

Email:       

Date(s) of Event:       

Time(s) of Event:       Estimated Daily Event Attendance: 
      

Estimate of largest number of people that will be at the event at the same time:       

Description of Event Area:       

Additional permits required (Building, Fire, Health, NCDOL, ABC etc)?  Yes    No 

    If yes, attach specific permit:       

Other Critical Event Information:       

EVENT STAFFING 

Number of Event Staff:       

Event Staffing Plan (shifts, locations, duties and responsibilities etc):       

Will there be a need for be onsite Fire Services?  Yes    No 

    If yes, who and where will they be located at the event?       

Will there be need for onsite EMS/Medical 
Services?  Yes    No 

    If yes, who and where will they be located at the event?       

Will there be need for onsite Law 
Enforcement/Security?  Yes    No 

    If yes, who and where will they be located at the event?       

Is Fire Watch required for the event?  Yes    No 

    If yes, what staff are assigned to Fire Watch?       

Are “Trained Crowd Managers” (TCMs) required 
for the event? (Events >1000 attendees)  Yes    No 

    TCM Names and certifications attached?       

Who are other key event staff and what are their roles in an emergency?       
 

List any training that will be required for staff prior to the event (including volunteers):       



 

EVENT PARKING, INGRESS AND EGRESS 

Description of the Event Parking Plan:       
 

Is there offsite parking?  Yes    No If yes, where (shuttle description)?       

Are Law Enforcement Personnel providing traffic control on roadways?  Yes    No 

    If yes, where?       

Are parking responsibilities being contracted to a vendor?  Yes    No 

    If yes, what vendor and describe the contracted services:       

What is the route for emergency vehicle ingress to the event site?       

How will you maintain the emergency vehicle route, including during pre-event and post-event activities? 
      
 

Describe the flow of pedestrians through the event:       
 

Describe any hazards or restrictions to mass evacuation of the event (fencing, limited emergency exits) and how 
these hazards will be addressed:       

Provide a separate site plan of the area showing traffic flow, pedestrian flow, parking, event location, security, 
medical, food, restrooms, sanitation, areas of refuge, and fire locations.  

Other parking and access considerations:       

EVENT ACTIVITIES 

Description of Event Activities:       

Will there be tents? Yes    No 

    Individual tents greater than 400 sqft attach permit:       

Will there be items that need power? Yes    No 

    If yes, list the number and sources (permanent, temporary, generator):       

Will there be chemical, environmental or other hazards present?  Yes    No 

    If yes, list the type, quantity, exact location at the event, and procedures for managing the hazard:       

Will there be rides?  Yes    No Inflatable    Mechanical 

    If yes, list the quantity, type, and vendor information:       

Will there be animals?  Yes    No 

    If yes, will patrons be allowed to handle or touch the animals?  Yes    No 

    If patrons can touch or handle animals, list sanitation procedures:       

Will there be food?  Yes    No 

    If yes, provide vendor information:       

Will there be other vendors?  Yes    No 

    If yes, provide all vendor information and location map attachment. 

EMERGENCY RELOCATION AND ASSEMBLY AREAS 

Primary and Secondary Indoor Relocation Area(s):       

Primary and Secondary Outdoor Assembly Area(s):       

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 

Describe the methods available for communicating an emergency to staff, vendors and the public:  

      

 

 



FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT 

Describe the systems in place to assist with an emergency (Public Address System, Fire Alarm or Sprinkler 
System, etc.):       

Describe the equipment available to assist in an emergency including quantity and location (First Aid 
Station(s), Fire Extinguishers, First Aid Kits, Automated External Defibrillator (AED), etc.):       

Describe the time and date of on-site preplanning meeting before event:       

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

PLAN REVIEW AND APPROVAL 

Plan Created By:       Date:       

Plan Reviewed By:       Date:       

Plan Approval  Yes    No Date:       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Check List and Instructions: 
 
Plan must be submitted to Henderson County Zoning Administrator no later than 60 days prior to the event.  
 
Plan must be submitted for review with any applicable attachments including 

• Event site plan (map) 
• Parking plan 
• Facility floor plan (evacuation route map) 
• Any other applicable permits or attachments 

 
Upon completion and approval of the event public safety plan: 

• Keep the plan in a readily accessible location. 
• Provide on-site Emergency Action Plan meeting with all appropriate agents before event.   
• Provide access to the plan to all event staff. 
• Allow all event staff adequate time to review the plan. 
• Ensure that all event staff understand the plan and their duties as assigned in the plan.  

 
On event day the following procedures will be followed: 
  

 Proper electrical and mechanical codes will be utilized at all times. 
 All event staff will be familiar with emergency procedures and relocation areas.  
 Required PPE items will be on hand for use, this will include the following; First Aid, Safety Glasses, Safety      
Vest, Hearing Protection and Flashlights. Event Safety Coordinator will advise on any additional safety 
items. 

 Event Manager/Event Safety Coordinator will monitor weather for changes. This will include some type of 
monitoring alert system such as a weather radio. 

 All inflatable rides will be inspected prior to start of the event by the Event Manager/Safety Coordinator. 
 All Fire Watch and TCM personnel will begin ½ hour prior to start of the event and remain in effect ½ hour 
after the conclusion of the event.  

 All traffic controllers will have the following PPE provided to them: safety vests (minimum level II); safety 
glasses, flags for daytime use; flashlights or glow sticks for nighttime use; and hearing protection if deemed 
necessary and communication if deemed necessary.  

 Event staff working around heavy equipment, generators or any other device deemed by the safety 
coordinator as producing sound levels greater than 90 decibels will wear ear protection. 

 Event staff will be informed of procedures to follow related to security issues prior to start of event. 
 All Patron injuries will be tracked and recorded. 
 All vehicles that are used during the event will have the following: First Aid supplies (as prescribed), fire 
extinguishers 10lb (A-3, BC-40). 

 All tents will be equipped at a minimum with appropriate tie downs (includes vendors). All tents will have 
the following: 5lb (A-2, BC-10) fire extinguishers (mounted) and “No Smoking” signs. There are additional 
requirements that shall apply based on size, type and location of larger tents. All tent data should be 
provided during the written or lay out plan. 

 All ride venders must comply and pass inspection prior to the start of the event (refer to vendor inspection 
sheet). 

 All inflatable rides shall be taken out of operation when any of the following is met: severe weather (that 
does include rain storms); winds exceeding 25mph; or temperatures that exceed manufacturers 
recommended design (that is 90º F for most inflatable rides).  

 
Key Definitions:  
 
An Area of Refuge is a location in a building designed to hold occupants during a fire or other emergency, when evacuation may 
not be safe or possible. Occupants can wait there until rescued by firefighters. 
 
The Indoor Relocation Area is an interior space that can accommodate the occupants of the event and provide the most 
protection from outside hazards, the most recognizable threat being severe weather. 
 
The Outdoor Assembly Area is an open outside location at least 100 feet from the evacuated facility where occupants 
temporarily gather following an evacuation in an effort to make sure everyone is out of the building safely. This area should be 
located away from access points used by emergency vehicles. 
 
Trained Crowd Control (training):   
 
http://www.ncdoi.com/OSFM/Fire_Safety_Programs/Default.aspx?field1=Crowd_Manager_Training&user=Crowd Manager Training 
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2022 BWR NC Wafer- ROUTE
Leg Dir Type Notes Total 25mph 22mph 20mph 18mph 16mph 14mph 12mph 10mph

→ Right Turn right onto Kanuga Lake Rd 0.8 7:15 AM 7:15 AM 7:15 AM 7:15 AM 7:15 AM 7:15 AM 7:15 AM 7:15 AM
1 ← Left Turn left onto Evans Rd 1.8 7:19 AM 7:19 AM 7:20 AM 7:21 AM 7:21 AM 7:22 AM 7:24 AM 7:25 AM

0.4 ← Left Turn left to stay on Evans Rd 2.2 7:20 AM 7:21 AM 7:21 AM 7:22 AM 7:23 AM 7:24 AM 7:26 AM 7:28 AM
0.5 ← Left Turn left onto Crab Creek Rd 2.7 7:21 AM 7:22 AM 7:23 AM 7:24 AM 7:25 AM 7:26 AM 7:28 AM 7:31 AM
0.1 → Right Turn right onto Walnut Cove Rd 2.8 7:21 AM 7:22 AM 7:23 AM 7:24 AM 7:25 AM 7:27 AM 7:29 AM 7:31 AM
2.1 → Right Turn right onto Berea Church Rd 4.9 7:26 AM 7:28 AM 7:29 AM 7:31 AM 7:33 AM 7:36 AM 7:39 AM 7:44 AM
1.5 → Right Turn right onto Little River Rd 6.4 7:30 AM 7:32 AM 7:34 AM 7:36 AM 7:39 AM 7:42 AM 7:47 AM 7:53 AM
0.6 → Right Turn right onto Lake Falls Rd 6.9 7:31 AM 7:33 AM 7:35 AM 7:38 AM 7:40 AM 7:44 AM 7:49 AM 7:56 AM
2.3 → Slight 

Right
Slight right onto Pinnacle Mountain Rd 9.3 7:37 AM 7:40 AM 7:42 AM 7:46 AM 7:49 AM 7:54 AM 8:01 AM 8:10 AM

0.1 ← Left Turn left onto Mt Olivet Rd 9.4 7:37 AM 7:40 AM 7:43 AM 7:46 AM 7:50 AM 7:55 AM 8:02 AM 8:11 AM
3.6 ← Left Turn left onto NC-225 N 13 7:46 AM 7:50 AM 7:54 AM 7:58 AM 8:03 AM 8:10 AM 8:20 AM 8:33 AM
0.4 → Right Turn right onto S Lake Summit Rd 13.4 7:47 AM 7:51 AM 7:55 AM 7:59 AM 8:05 AM 8:12 AM 8:22 AM 8:35 AM
0.6 ← Left Turn left to stay on S Lake Summit Rd 14 7:48 AM 7:53 AM 7:57 AM 8:01 AM 8:07 AM 8:15 AM 8:25 AM 8:39 AM
0.3 → Right S Lake Summit Rd turns slightly right and 

becomes Bell Mountain Rd
14.2 7:49 AM 7:53 AM 7:57 AM 8:02 AM 8:08 AM 8:15 AM 8:26 AM 8:40 AM

2 ← Left Turn left onto Heatherly Heights Rd 16.3 7:54 AM 7:59 AM 8:03 AM 8:09 AM 8:16 AM 8:24 AM 8:36 AM 8:52 AM
2.8 ↑ Straight Continue onto Pace Mountain Rd 19 8:00 AM 8:06 AM 8:12 AM 8:18 AM 8:26 AM 8:36 AM 8:50 AM 9:09 AM
0.2 → Right Turn right onto Mountain Page Rd 19.2 8:01 AM 8:07 AM 8:12 AM 8:19 AM 8:27 AM 8:37 AM 8:51 AM 9:10 AM
4.9 → Right Turn right onto Old Hwy 25/ Old US 25 

Hwy
24.1 8:12 AM 8:20 AM 8:27 AM 8:35 AM 8:45 AM 8:58 AM 9:15 AM 9:39 AM

2.2 ← Left Turn left onto Gap Creek Rd 26.4 8:18 AM 8:27 AM 8:34 AM 8:43 AM 8:54 AM 9:08 AM 9:27 AM 9:53 AM
1.5 ↑ Straight Continue onto S Bobs Creek Rd 27.8 8:21 AM 8:30 AM 8:38 AM 8:47 AM 8:59 AM 9:14 AM 9:34 AM 10:01 AM

1 ← Left Turn left onto Bobs Creek Rd 28.8 8:24 AM 8:33 AM 8:41 AM 8:51 AM 9:03 AM 9:18 AM 9:39 AM 10:07 AM
0.1 → Right Slight right onto Elk Dell Ln 29 8:24 AM 8:34 AM 8:42 AM 8:51 AM 9:03 AM 9:19 AM 9:40 AM 10:09 AM
4.6 ← Left Turn left onto Green River Rd 33.5 8:35 AM 8:46 AM 8:55 AM 9:06 AM 9:20 AM 9:38 AM 10:02 AM 10:36 AM
7.4 → Right Turn right onto Pinnacle Mountain Rd 41 8:53 AM 9:06 AM 9:18 AM 9:31 AM 9:48 AM 10:10 AM 10:40 AM 11:21 AM

6 ← Left Turn left onto Sky Valley Rd 47 9:07 AM 9:23 AM 9:36 AM 9:51 AM 10:11 AM 10:36 AM 11:10 AM 11:57 AM
7.8 ↑ Straight Continue onto Staton Rd 54.8 9:26 AM 9:44 AM 9:59 AM 10:17 AM 10:40 AM 11:09 AM 11:49 AM 12:43 PM
4.3 → Right Turn right onto Cascade Lake Rd 59 9:36 AM 9:55 AM 10:12 AM 10:31 AM 10:56 AM 11:27 AM 12:10 PM 1:09 PM
4.2 → Right Turn right to stay on Cascade Lake Rd 63.2 9:46 AM 10:07 AM 10:24 AM 10:45 AM 11:12 AM 11:45 AM 12:31 PM 1:34 PM
0.8 → Right Turn right onto Cascade Rd 64 9:48 AM 10:09 AM 10:27 AM 10:48 AM 11:15 AM 11:49 AM 12:35 PM 1:39 PM
0.9 ← Left Turn left onto Merrill Rd 65 9:51 AM 10:12 AM 10:30 AM 10:51 AM 11:18 AM 11:53 AM 12:40 PM 1:45 PM
0.7 → Right Turn right onto Hart Rd 65.6 9:52 AM 10:13 AM 10:31 AM 10:53 AM 11:21 AM 11:56 AM 12:43 PM 1:48 PM

1 → Right Turn right onto Everett Rd 66.6 9:54 AM 10:16 AM 10:34 AM 10:57 AM 11:24 AM 12:00 PM 12:48 PM 1:54 PM
0.7 ← Left Turn left onto Crab Creek Rd 67.3 9:56 AM 10:18 AM 10:36 AM 10:59 AM 11:27 AM 12:03 PM 12:51 PM 1:58 PM
0.3 → Right Turn right onto Jeter Mountain Rd 67.7 9:57 AM 10:19 AM 10:38 AM 11:00 AM 11:28 AM 12:05 PM 12:53 PM 2:01 PM
1.4 → Right Turn right to stay on Jeter Mountain Rd 69.1 10:00 AM 10:23 AM 10:42 AM 11:05 AM 11:34 AM 12:11 PM 1:00 PM 2:09 PM
0.1 ← Left Turn left onto Pleasant Grove Church Rd 69.1 10:00 AM 10:23 AM 10:42 AM 11:05 AM 11:34 AM 12:11 PM 1:00 PM 2:09 PM

3 → Right Slight right to stay on Pleasant Grove 
Church Rd

72.1 10:08 AM 10:31 AM 10:51 AM 11:15 AM 11:45 AM 12:24 PM 1:15 PM 2:27 PM

0.5 → Right Turn right onto Pleasant Grove Rd 72.6 10:09 AM 10:33 AM 10:52 AM 11:17 AM 11:47 AM 12:26 PM 1:18 PM 2:30 PM
1.1 ↑ Straight Continue onto River Rd 73.7 10:11 AM 10:36 AM 10:56 AM 11:20 AM 11:51 AM 12:30 PM 1:23 PM 2:37 PM
1.1 ← Left Turn left onto Big Willow Rd 74.8 10:14 AM 10:39 AM 10:59 AM 11:24 AM 11:55 AM 12:35 PM 1:29 PM 2:43 PM
0.4 ↑ Straight Continue onto Hebron Rd 75.2 10:15 AM 10:40 AM 11:00 AM 11:25 AM 11:57 AM 12:37 PM 1:31 PM 2:46 PM
0.2 → Right Slight right to stay on Hebron Rd 75.3 10:15 AM 10:40 AM 11:00 AM 11:26 AM 11:57 AM 12:37 PM 1:31 PM 2:46 PM
0.4 → Right Turn right onto Patterson Rd 75.8 10:16 AM 10:41 AM 11:02 AM 11:27 AM 11:59 AM 12:39 PM 1:34 PM 2:49 PM
1.5 ← Left Turn left onto Big Willow Rd 77.2 10:20 AM 10:45 AM 11:06 AM 11:32 AM 12:04 PM 12:45 PM 1:41 PM 2:58 PM
0.2 ↑ Straight Continue onto Evans Rd 77.4 10:20 AM 10:46 AM 11:07 AM 11:33 AM 12:05 PM 12:46 PM 1:42 PM 2:59 PM
3.2 ↑ Generic FINISH! 80.6 10:28 AM 10:54 AM 11:16 AM 11:43 AM 12:17 PM 1:00 PM 1:58 PM 3:18 PM



0000001

2022 BWR NC Waffle- ROUTE
Leg Dir Type Notes Total 25mph 22mph 20mph 18mph 16mph 14mph 12mph 10mph

→ Right Turn right onto Kanuga Lake Rd 0.8 7:30 AM 7:30 AM 7:30 AM 7:30 AM 7:30 AM 7:30 AM 7:30 AM 7:30 AM
1 ← Left Turn left onto Evans Rd 1.8 7:34 AM 7:34 AM 7:35 AM 7:36 AM 7:36 AM 7:37 AM 7:39 AM 7:40 AM

0.4 ← Left Turn left to stay on Evans Rd 2.2 7:35 AM 7:36 AM 7:36 AM 7:37 AM 7:38 AM 7:39 AM 7:41 AM 7:43 AM
0.5 ← Left Turn left onto Crab Creek Rd 2.7 7:36 AM 7:37 AM 7:38 AM 7:39 AM 7:40 AM 7:41 AM 7:43 AM 7:46 AM
0.1 → Right Turn right onto Walnut Cove Rd 2.8 7:36 AM 7:37 AM 7:38 AM 7:39 AM 7:40 AM 7:42 AM 7:44 AM 7:46 AM
2.1 → Right Turn right onto Berea Church Rd 4.9 7:41 AM 7:43 AM 7:44 AM 7:46 AM 7:48 AM 7:51 AM 7:54 AM 7:59 AM
1.5 → Right Turn right onto Little River Rd 6.4 7:45 AM 7:47 AM 7:49 AM 7:51 AM 7:54 AM 7:57 AM 8:02 AM 8:08 AM
0.6 → Right Turn right onto Lake Falls Rd 6.9 7:46 AM 7:48 AM 7:50 AM 7:53 AM 7:55 AM 7:59 AM 8:04 AM 8:11 AM
2.3 → Slight 

Right
Slight right onto Pinnacle Mountain Rd 9.3 7:52 AM 7:55 AM 7:57 AM 8:01 AM 8:04 AM 8:09 AM 8:16 AM 8:25 AM

0.1 ← Left Turn left onto Mt Olivet Rd 9.4 7:52 AM 7:55 AM 7:58 AM 8:01 AM 8:05 AM 8:10 AM 8:17 AM 8:26 AM
3.6 ← Left Turn left onto NC-225 N 13 8:01 AM 8:05 AM 8:09 AM 8:13 AM 8:18 AM 8:25 AM 8:35 AM 8:48 AM
0.2 → Slight 

Right
Slight right onto Old Greenville Hwy. 13.2 8:01 AM 8:06 AM 8:09 AM 8:14 AM 8:19 AM 8:26 AM 8:36 AM 8:49 AM

0.2 → Right Turn right onto S Lake Summit Rd 13.4 8:02 AM 8:06 AM 8:10 AM 8:14 AM 8:20 AM 8:27 AM 8:37 AM 8:50 AM
0 ← Left Turn left onto Huggins Rd 13.4 8:02 AM 8:06 AM 8:10 AM 8:14 AM 8:20 AM 8:27 AM 8:37 AM 8:50 AM

0.6 → Right Turn right onto NC-225 N 14 8:03 AM 8:08 AM 8:12 AM 8:16 AM 8:22 AM 8:30 AM 8:40 AM 8:54 AM
0.2 → Right Turn right onto N Lake Summit Rd 14.2 8:04 AM 8:08 AM 8:12 AM 8:17 AM 8:23 AM 8:30 AM 8:41 AM 8:55 AM
3.2 ↑ Straight Straight onto Pot Shoals Rd 17.4 8:11 AM 8:17 AM 8:22 AM 8:28 AM 8:35 AM 8:44 AM 8:57 AM 9:14 AM
1.9 ← Left Turn left onto Macedonia Rd 19.4 8:16 AM 8:22 AM 8:28 AM 8:34 AM 8:42 AM 8:53 AM 9:07 AM 9:26 AM

1 ↑ Straight Continue onto Old Howard Gap Rd 20.4 8:18 AM 8:25 AM 8:31 AM 8:38 AM 8:46 AM 8:57 AM 9:12 AM 9:32 AM
1.4 ↑ Straight Continue onto Howard Gap Rd 21.8 8:22 AM 8:29 AM 8:35 AM 8:42 AM 8:51 AM 9:03 AM 9:19 AM 9:40 AM
1.2 → Right Turn right onto Ozone Dr 23.1 8:25 AM 8:33 AM 8:39 AM 8:47 AM 8:56 AM 9:09 AM 9:25 AM 9:48 AM
0.2 ← Left Turn left onto Thompson Rd 23.3 8:25 AM 8:33 AM 8:39 AM 8:47 AM 8:57 AM 9:09 AM 9:26 AM 9:49 AM

2 ← Left Turn left onto US-176 E 25.3 8:30 AM 8:39 AM 8:45 AM 8:54 AM 9:04 AM 9:18 AM 9:36 AM 10:01 AM
1.3 → Right Turn right onto Pearson Falls Rd 26.6 8:33 AM 8:42 AM 8:49 AM 8:58 AM 9:09 AM 9:24 AM 9:43 AM 10:09 AM
3.6 ← Left Turn left onto E Main St 30.2 8:42 AM 8:52 AM 9:00 AM 9:10 AM 9:23 AM 9:39 AM 10:01 AM 10:31 AM
0.2 ← Left Turn left onto Greenville St 30.4 8:42 AM 8:52 AM 9:01 AM 9:11 AM 9:24 AM 9:40 AM 10:02 AM 10:32 AM
1.6 → Right Turn right onto Pace Mountain Rd 32 8:46 AM 8:57 AM 9:06 AM 9:16 AM 9:30 AM 9:47 AM 10:10 AM 10:42 AM
0.1 → Slight 

Right
Stay right to stay on Pace Mountain Rd 32.2 8:47 AM 8:57 AM 9:06 AM 9:17 AM 9:30 AM 9:48 AM 10:11 AM 10:43 AM

2.1 ← Left Slight left onto US-176 W 34.3 8:52 AM 9:03 AM 9:12 AM 9:24 AM 9:38 AM 9:57 AM 10:21 AM 10:55 AM
0.5 ← Left Turn left onto S Lake Summit Rd 34.8 8:53 AM 9:04 AM 9:14 AM 9:26 AM 9:40 AM 9:59 AM 10:24 AM 10:58 AM

4 ← Left Turn left onto Bell Mountain Rd 38.8 9:03 AM 9:15 AM 9:26 AM 9:39 AM 9:55 AM 10:16 AM 10:44 AM 11:22 AM
2 ← Left Turn left onto Heatherly Heights Rd 40.9 9:08 AM 9:21 AM 9:32 AM 9:46 AM 10:03 AM 10:25 AM 10:54 AM 11:35 AM

2.8 ↑ Straight Continue onto Pace Mountain Rd 43.6 9:14 AM 9:28 AM 9:40 AM 9:55 AM 10:13 AM 10:36 AM 11:08 AM 11:51 AM
0.2 → Right Turn right onto Mountain Page Rd 43.8 9:15 AM 9:29 AM 9:41 AM 9:56 AM 10:14 AM 10:37 AM 11:09 AM 11:52 AM
4.9 → Right Turn right onto Old Hwy 25 48.7 9:26 AM 9:42 AM 9:56 AM 10:12 AM 10:32 AM 10:58 AM 11:33 AM 12:22 PM
2.2 ← Left Turn left onto Gap Creek Rd 50.9 9:32 AM 9:48 AM 10:02 AM 10:19 AM 10:40 AM 11:08 AM 11:44 AM 12:35 PM
2.5 ← Left Turn left onto Bobs Creek Rd 53.4 9:38 AM 9:55 AM 10:10 AM 10:28 AM 10:50 AM 11:18 AM 11:57 AM 12:50 PM
0.1 → Right Slight right onto Elk Dell Ln 53.5 9:38 AM 9:55 AM 10:10 AM 10:28 AM 10:50 AM 11:19 AM 11:57 AM 12:51 PM
4.6 ← Left Turn left onto Green River Rd 58.1 9:49 AM 10:08 AM 10:24 AM 10:43 AM 11:07 AM 11:39 AM 12:20 PM 1:18 PM
7.4 → Right Turn right onto Pinnacle Mountain Rd 65.6 10:07 AM 10:28 AM 10:46 AM 11:08 AM 11:36 AM 12:11 PM 12:58 PM 2:03 PM

6 ← Left Turn left onto Sky Valley Rd 71.5 10:21 AM 10:45 AM 11:04 AM 11:28 AM 11:58 AM 12:36 PM 1:27 PM 2:39 PM
7.8 ↑ Straight Continue onto Staton Rd 79.4 10:40 AM 11:06 AM 11:28 AM 11:54 AM 12:27 PM 1:10 PM 2:07 PM 3:26 PM
4.3 ← Left Turn left onto Cascade Lake Rd 83.6 10:50 AM 11:18 AM 11:40 AM 12:08 PM 12:43 PM 1:28 PM 2:28 PM 3:51 PM
2.4 ← Left Turn left onto Reasonover Rd 86.1 10:56 AM 11:24 AM 11:48 AM 12:17 PM 12:52 PM 1:39 PM 2:40 PM 4:06 PM

3 → Right Turn right to stay on Reasonover Rd 89 11:03 AM 11:32 AM 11:57 AM 12:26 PM 1:03 PM 1:51 PM 2:55 PM 4:24 PM
0.9 ↑ Straight Continue onto Green River Rd 89.9 11:05 AM 11:35 AM 11:59 AM 12:29 PM 1:07 PM 1:55 PM 2:59 PM 4:29 PM

0 ← Left Turn left onto Pinnacle Mountain Rd 89.9 11:05 AM 11:35 AM 11:59 AM 12:29 PM 1:07 PM 1:55 PM 2:59 PM 4:29 PM
6 ← Left Turn left onto Sky Valley Rd 95.9 11:20 AM 11:51 AM 12:17 PM 12:49 PM 1:29 PM 2:21 PM 3:29 PM 5:05 PM

7.8 ↑ Straight Continue onto Staton Rd 103.7 11:38 AM 12:12 PM 12:41 PM 1:15 PM 1:58 PM 2:54 PM 4:08 PM 5:52 PM
4.3 → Right Turn right onto Cascade Lake Rd 108 11:49 AM 12:24 PM 12:54 PM 1:30 PM 2:15 PM 3:12 PM 4:30 PM 6:18 PM
4.2 → Right Turn right to stay on Cascade Lake Rd 112.2 11:59 AM 12:36 PM 1:06 PM 1:44 PM 2:30 PM 3:30 PM 4:51 PM 6:43 PM
0.8 → Right Turn right onto Cascade Rd 113 12:01 PM 12:38 PM 1:09 PM 1:46 PM 2:33 PM 3:34 PM 4:55 PM 6:48 PM
0.9 ← Left Turn left onto Merrill Rd 113.9 12:03 PM 12:40 PM 1:11 PM 1:49 PM 2:37 PM 3:38 PM 4:59 PM 6:53 PM
0.7 → Right Turn right onto Hart Rd 114.6 12:05 PM 12:42 PM 1:13 PM 1:52 PM 2:39 PM 3:41 PM 5:03 PM 6:57 PM
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1 → Right Turn right onto Everett Rd 115.5 12:07 PM 12:45 PM 1:16 PM 1:55 PM 2:43 PM 3:45 PM 5:07 PM 7:03 PM
0.7 ← Left Turn left onto Crab Creek Rd 116.3 12:09 PM 12:47 PM 1:18 PM 1:57 PM 2:46 PM 3:48 PM 5:11 PM 7:07 PM
0.3 → Right Turn right onto Jeter Mountain Rd 116.6 12:09 PM 12:48 PM 1:19 PM 1:58 PM 2:47 PM 3:49 PM 5:13 PM 7:09 PM
1.4 → Right Turn right to stay on Jeter Mountain Rd 118 12:13 PM 12:51 PM 1:24 PM 2:03 PM 2:52 PM 3:55 PM 5:20 PM 7:18 PM
0.1 ← Left Turn left onto Pleasant Grove Church Rd 118.1 12:13 PM 12:52 PM 1:24 PM 2:03 PM 2:52 PM 3:56 PM 5:20 PM 7:18 PM

3 → Right Slight right to stay on Pleasant Grove 
Church Rd

121 12:20 PM 1:00 PM 1:33 PM 2:13 PM 3:03 PM 4:08 PM 5:35 PM 7:36 PM

0.5 → Right Turn right onto Pleasant Grove Rd 121.6 12:21 PM 1:01 PM 1:34 PM 2:15 PM 3:06 PM 4:11 PM 5:38 PM 7:39 PM
1.1 ↑ Straight Continue onto River Rd 122.6 12:24 PM 1:04 PM 1:37 PM 2:18 PM 3:09 PM 4:15 PM 5:43 PM 7:45 PM
1.1 ← Left Turn left onto Big Willow Rd 123.7 12:26 PM 1:07 PM 1:41 PM 2:22 PM 3:13 PM 4:20 PM 5:48 PM 7:52 PM
0.4 ↑ Straight Continue onto Hebron Rd 124.1 12:27 PM 1:08 PM 1:42 PM 2:23 PM 3:15 PM 4:21 PM 5:50 PM 7:54 PM
0.2 → Right Slight right to stay on Hebron Rd 124.3 12:28 PM 1:09 PM 1:42 PM 2:24 PM 3:16 PM 4:22 PM 5:51 PM 7:55 PM
0.4 → Right Turn right onto Patterson Rd 124.7 12:29 PM 1:10 PM 1:44 PM 2:25 PM 3:17 PM 4:24 PM 5:53 PM 7:58 PM
1.5 ← Left Turn left onto Big Willow Rd 126.2 12:32 PM 1:14 PM 1:48 PM 2:30 PM 3:23 PM 4:30 PM 6:01 PM 8:07 PM
0.2 ↑ Straight Continue onto Evans Rd 126.3 12:33 PM 1:14 PM 1:48 PM 2:31 PM 3:23 PM 4:31 PM 6:01 PM 8:07 PM
3.2 ↑ Generic FINISH! 129.5 12:40 PM 1:23 PM 1:58 PM 2:41 PM 3:35 PM 4:45 PM 6:17 PM 8:27 PM
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2022 BWR NC Wanna- ROUTE
Leg Dir Type Notes Total 25mph 22mph 20mph 18mph 16mph 14mph 12mph 10mph

→ Right Turn right onto Kanuga Lake Rd 0.8 7:40 AM 7:40 AM 7:40 AM 7:40 AM 7:40 AM 7:40 AM 7:40 AM 7:40 AM
1 ← Left Turn left onto Evans Rd 1.8 7:44 AM 7:44 AM 7:45 AM 7:46 AM 7:46 AM 7:47 AM 7:49 AM 7:50 AM

0.4 ← Left Turn left to stay on Evans Rd 2.2 7:45 AM 7:46 AM 7:46 AM 7:47 AM 7:48 AM 7:49 AM 7:51 AM 7:53 AM
0.5 → Right Turn right onto Crab Creek Rd 2.7 7:46 AM 7:47 AM 7:48 AM 7:49 AM 7:50 AM 7:51 AM 7:53 AM 7:56 AM
2.5 ← Left Turn left onto Old CCC Rd 5.2 7:52 AM 7:54 AM 7:55 AM 7:57 AM 7:59 AM 8:02 AM 8:06 AM 8:11 AM
3.3 → Right Turn right onto Sky Valley Rd 8.6 8:00 AM 8:03 AM 8:05 AM 8:08 AM 8:12 AM 8:16 AM 8:23 AM 8:31 AM
4.1 ↑ Straight Continue onto Staton Rd 12.7 8:10 AM 8:14 AM 8:18 AM 8:22 AM 8:27 AM 8:34 AM 8:43 AM 8:56 AM
4.3 → Right Turn right onto Cascade Lake Rd 17 8:20 AM 8:26 AM 8:31 AM 8:36 AM 8:43 AM 8:52 AM 9:05 AM 9:22 AM
4.2 → Right Turn right to stay on Cascade Lake Rd 21.2 8:30 AM 8:37 AM 8:43 AM 8:50 AM 8:59 AM 9:10 AM 9:26 AM 9:47 AM
0.8 → Right Turn right onto Cascade Rd 22 8:32 AM 8:40 AM 8:46 AM 8:53 AM 9:02 AM 9:14 AM 9:30 AM 9:52 AM
0.9 ← Left Turn left onto Merrill Rd 22.9 8:34 AM 8:42 AM 8:48 AM 8:56 AM 9:05 AM 9:18 AM 9:34 AM 9:57 AM
0.7 → Right Turn right onto Hart Rd 23.6 8:36 AM 8:44 AM 8:50 AM 8:58 AM 9:08 AM 9:21 AM 9:38 AM 10:01 AM

1 → Right Turn right onto Everett Rd 24.5 8:38 AM 8:46 AM 8:53 AM 9:01 AM 9:11 AM 9:25 AM 9:42 AM 10:07 AM
0.7 ← Left Turn left onto Crab Creek Rd 25.3 8:40 AM 8:49 AM 8:55 AM 9:04 AM 9:14 AM 9:28 AM 9:46 AM 10:11 AM
0.3 → Right Turn right onto Jeter Mountain Rd 25.6 8:41 AM 8:49 AM 8:56 AM 9:05 AM 9:16 AM 9:29 AM 9:48 AM 10:13 AM
1.4 → Right Turn right to stay on Jeter Mountain Rd 27 8:44 AM 8:53 AM 9:01 AM 9:10 AM 9:21 AM 9:35 AM 9:55 AM 10:22 AM
0.1 ← Left Turn left onto Pleasant Grove Church Rd 27.1 8:45 AM 8:53 AM 9:01 AM 9:10 AM 9:21 AM 9:36 AM 9:55 AM 10:22 AM

3 → Right Slight right to stay on Pleasant Grove 
Church Rd

30.1 8:52 AM 9:02 AM 9:10 AM 9:20 AM 9:32 AM 9:49 AM 10:10 AM 10:40 AM

0.5 → Right Turn right onto Pleasant Grove Rd 30.6 8:53 AM 9:03 AM 9:11 AM 9:22 AM 9:34 AM 9:51 AM 10:13 AM 10:43 AM
1.1 ↑ Straight Continue onto River Rd 31.6 8:55 AM 9:06 AM 9:14 AM 9:25 AM 9:38 AM 9:55 AM 10:18 AM 10:49 AM
1.1 ← Left Turn left onto Big Willow Rd 32.7 8:58 AM 9:09 AM 9:18 AM 9:29 AM 9:42 AM 10:00 AM 10:23 AM 10:56 AM
0.4 ↑ Straight Continue onto Hebron Rd 33.1 8:59 AM 9:10 AM 9:19 AM 9:30 AM 9:44 AM 10:01 AM 10:25 AM 10:58 AM
0.2 → Right Slight right to stay on Hebron Rd 33.3 8:59 AM 9:10 AM 9:19 AM 9:31 AM 9:44 AM 10:02 AM 10:26 AM 10:59 AM
0.4 → Right Turn right onto Patterson Rd 33.7 9:00 AM 9:11 AM 9:21 AM 9:32 AM 9:46 AM 10:04 AM 10:28 AM 11:02 AM
1.5 ← Left Turn left onto Big Willow Rd 35.2 9:04 AM 9:16 AM 9:25 AM 9:37 AM 9:52 AM 10:10 AM 10:36 AM 11:11 AM
0.2 ↑ Straight Continue onto Evans Rd 35.3 9:04 AM 9:16 AM 9:25 AM 9:37 AM 9:52 AM 10:11 AM 10:36 AM 11:11 AM
3.2 ↑ Generic FINISH! 38.5 9:12 AM 9:25 AM 9:35 AM 9:48 AM 10:04 AM 10:25 AM 10:52 AM 11:31 AM
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	PUBLIC SAFETY PLAN FOR SPECIAL EVENTS

	Name of Event: Belgian Waffle Ride North Carolina
	Type of Event recreation athletic concert festival etc: Gravel Cycling
	Ticketed Event Maximum Tickets: 
	Event Sponsor: Sierra Nevada
	Event Location Property Owner: Kanuga Conference
	Facility Address: 130 Kanuga Chapel Dr
	City: Hendersonville
	State: North Carolina
	ZIP Code: 28739
	Event Manager Contact: Jim Miller
	Cell Phone: 310-650-4790
	Email: jim@monumentsofcycling.com
	Dates of Event: June 11, 2022
	Times of Event: 7am-7pm
	Estimated Daily Event Attendance: 1400
	Description of Event Area: Expo Space at the start finish. Vendors and bike riders gathering with Food Trucks.
	Yes No: 
	undefined: On
	undefined_2: Off
	If yes attach specific permit: ABC Permit coming
	Other Critical Event Information: 
	Number of Event Staff: 25
	Event Staffing Plan shifts locations duties and responsibilities etc: Registration, expo monitor, athlete support
	Yes No_2: 
	undefined_3: Off
	undefined_4: On
	If yes who and where will they be located at the event: 
	undefined_5: On
	undefined_6: Off
	Yes No_3: 
	If yes who and where will they be located at the event_2:  Inside expo in branded tent
	Will there be need for onsite Law EnforcementSecurity: 
	Yes No_4: 
	undefined_7: On
	undefined_8: Off
	If yes who and where will they be located at the event_3: As directed
	Yes No_5: 
	undefined_9: Off
	undefined_10: On
	If yes what staff are assigned to Fire Watch: 
	undefined_11: On
	undefined_12: Off
	Yes No_6: 
	TCM Names and certifications attached: Michael Marckx, Randall Coxworth, Phil Tinstman 
	Who are other key event staff and what are their roles in an emergency: Provide support, contact necessary emergency services
	EVENT PARKING INGRESS AND EGRESS: 
	Description of the Event Parking Plan: On Site parking
	undefined_13: No
	If yes where shuttle description: 
	Yes No_7: 
	undefined_14: On
	undefined_15: Off
	Are parking responsibilities being contracted to a vendor: We have numerous traffic control points at intersections.
	Yes No_8: 
	undefined_16: On
	undefined_17: On
	If yes what vendor and describe the contracted services: Kanuga Conference
	What is the route for emergency vehicle ingress to the event site: Emergency entrance to kanuga
	How will you maintain the emergency vehicle route including during preevent and postevent activities: Main road inside Kanuga to remain open at all times to traffic. 
	Describe any hazards or restrictions to mass evacuation of the event fencing limited emergency exits and how: Parking in designated spots and walking or riding bikes
	EVENT ACTIVITIES: 
	Description of Event Activities: Cycling event, expo and registration 6/10, expo and ride 6/11. All expo and pre/post ride festivities at Kanuga
	Will there be tents: 
	Yes No_9: 
	undefined_18: On
	undefined_19: Off
	Individual tents greater than 400 sqft attach permit: n/a
	Will there be items that need power: 
	Yes No_10: 
	undefined_20: On
	undefined_21: Off
	If yes list the number and sources permanent temporary generator: Temporary generator used to power PA system
	If yes list the type quantity exact location at the event and procedures for managing the hazard: 
	undefined_22: Off
	undefined_23: On
	Yes No_11: 
	undefined_24: Off
	undefined_25: On
	Inflatable: Off
	Mechanical: Off
	If yes list the quantity type and vendor information: 
	If yes will patrons be allowed to handle or touch the animals: 
	Yes No_12: 
	undefined_26: Off
	undefined_27: On
	Yes No_13: 
	undefined_28: Off
	undefined_29: On
	If patrons can touch or handle animals list sanitation procedures: 
	Will there be food: 
	Yes No_14: 
	undefined_30: On
	undefined_31: Off
	If yes provide vendor information: Sierra Nevada
	Will there be other vendors: 
	Yes No_15: 
	undefined_32: On
	undefined_33: Off
	EMERGENCY RELOCATION AND ASSEMBLY AREAS: Map available soon.
	Primary and Secondary Indoor Relocation Areas: Facilities in and around Kanuga Conference Center
	EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS: tent in infield of expo. 
	Describe the methods available for communicating an emergency to staff vendors and the public: Satellite phones, Mobile Phones.
	Describe the time and date of onsite preplanning meeting before event: Wednesday June 9, 11am at Kanuga Conference Center. 
	Plan Created By: 
	Date: 
	Plan Reviewed By: 
	Date_2: 
	Plan Approval: 
	Yes No_16: 
	undefined_34: Off
	undefined_35: Off
	Date_3: 
	Proper electrical and mechanical codes will be utilized at all times: On
	All event staff will be familiar with emergency procedures and relocation areas: On
	Required PPE items will be on hand for use this will include the following First Aid Safety Glasses Safety: On
	Event ManagerEvent Safety Coordinator will monitor weather for changes This will include some type of: On
	All inflatable rides will be inspected prior to start of the event by the Event ManagerSafety Coordinator: On
	All Fire Watch and TCM personnel will begin ½ hour prior to start of the event and remain in effect ½ hour: On
	All traffic controllers will have the following PPE provided to them safety vests minimum level II safety: On
	Event staff working around heavy equipment generators or any other device deemed by the safety: On
	Event staff will be informed of procedures to follow related to security issues prior to start of event: On
	All Patron injuries will be tracked and recorded: On
	All vehicles that are used during the event will have the following First Aid supplies as prescribed fire: On
	All tents will be equipped at a minimum with appropriate tie downs includes vendors All tents will have: On
	All ride venders must comply and pass inspection prior to the start of the event refer to vendor inspection: On
	All inflatable rides shall be taken out of operation when any of the following is met severe weather that: On


